
Swindon Borough Council 
 

Resources and Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee  
 

Monday, 12 March 2018  
 

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices  
 

At 6.00 p.m. 
 
Conservative 
Councillors 

Labour Councillors  

John Haines 
Timothy Swinyard (Chair) 
Caryl Sydney-Smith 
Vera Tomlinson 
Steve Weisinger 
 
 
 

Steve Allsopp 
Des Moffatt 
Robert Wright 
 
 

 
 
 

Committee Officer: Iain Tucker, Committee Officer (01793) 463605 
itucker@swindon.gov.uk 
 
 
Swindon Borough Council can be contacted at the Civic Offices, Euclid Street, 
Swindon, SN1 2JH (Telephone 01793 445500) 
 
Access Arrangements - The venue is wheelchair accessible and an infrared 
receiver hearing system is provided.  If you have any special requirements to enable 
you to attend the meeting or would like to receive any of the pages contained in this 
agenda in a larger print size, please contact the Committee Officer as soon as 
possible prior to the date of the meeting.  
 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence    

2.   Declarations of Interest    
 Members are reminded that at the start of the meeting they should declare any known 

interests in any matter to be considered, and also during the meeting if it becomes 
apparent that they have an interest in the matters being discussed. 

 
3.   Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 18th January 2018 

 
4.   Public Question Time    

 See explanatory note below.  Please phone the Committee Officer whose name and 
number appears at the top of this agenda if you need further guidance.  

 



5.   Customer Access Strategy    

6.   Welfare Reform & Social Inclusion   (Pages 7 - 8) 

7.   Progress towards the Council's Vision, Priorities and Pledges   (Pages 9 - 
16) 

 The Council Plan sets the priorities it aims to achieve for residents, this report acts as a 
review of current performance and progress relating to these priorities 

 
Date of Despatch: 06 March 2018 
 
Public Question Time - Swindon Borough Council remains committed to increasing its 
accountability to the public and to promoting active citizenship. 15 minutes will be allowed at 
the start of all Council meetings for questions to the Chair from the public about the work of 
the Committee (except for confidential matters, and matters relating to planning and licensing 
applications). We will give priority to those who submit questions in writing at least two days 
before the meeting. Questions must be relevant, clear, and concise. You may not use Public 
Question Time as an opportunity to make speeches or statements. 
 
Questions in writing should be sent to the Committee Officer whose contact details appear 
on the agenda above or to the Director of Law and Democratic Services, we will publish it, 
along with the answer, alongside the Minutes. The process associated with asking a public 
question is set out in the “Public Question Time at Council 
Meetings Protocol and Guidance” available on the Council’s Website. 
(http://ww5.swindon.gov.uk/moderngov/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13338&pat 
h=0) or from the Committee Officer named above.  

Terms of Reference 
 
To fulfil all the functions of an overview and scrutiny committee as they relate to –  

 The Budget Scrutiny function, at the request of the Scrutiny Committee,  

 The review, scrutiny and development of policy recommendations,  

 The management of performance,  

 The monitoring of progress towards delivering corporate priorities, and 

 The formulation of advice for the Cabinet, Council and other partners and 
stakeholders. 

  
To have specific responsibility for (but not limited to) the scrutiny of: - 

 The Council’s Revenue and Capital Budget, 

 The Medium Term Financial Strategy, 

 Strategic Projects, 

 Leisure 

 Corporate Customer Services 
 
.

http://ww5.swindon.gov.uk/moderngov/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13338&pat


RESOURCES AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 18 JANUARY 2018 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Timothy Swinyard (Chair), Steve Allsopp, John Haines, 
Des Moffatt, Timothy Swinyard (Chair), Caryl Sydney-Smith, Steve Weisinger and 
Robert Wright 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Vera Tomlinson. 
 
17.   Declarations of Interest 

 
The Chair reminded Councillors to declare any known interests in any matter to be 
considered. 
 
No such declarations were made. 
 
18.   Minutes 

 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 27th November 2017 be 
confirmed and signed. 
 
19.   Public Question Time 

 
There were no public questions. 
 
20.   Wichelstowe 

 
Robert Powe, Wichelstowe Programme Manager, gave a presentation on the 
development at Wichelstowe. He advised that it is a joint venture with Barratt 
Homes, a £679m partnership to deliver circa 2750 homes on Council owned land. 
 
He outlined the strategic objectives of the joint venture touching upon the following 
areas: 
 

 Economic development 

 The high quality of the development 

 Sustainability 

 Creation of high quality neighbourhoods 

 The type of homes needed in Swindon 

 A rebalancing of Swindon’s housing stock 

 Delivering jobs that contribute to Swindon’s economic growth 

 Creating an intergenerational community that supports healthy active living 
 
He outlined the key principles of the joint venture expanding on the following areas: 
 

 The Council are providing the land and Barratt Homes providing the 
infrastructure 

 That the Council and Barratt jointly fund the house building 

 That the Council’s land value will need to be rigorously tested 

 Securing Planning permissions and Section 106 agreements aligned with the 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



developments design codes 
 
Following the presentation the Wichelstowe Programme Manager responded to 
questions and observations put by Members of the Committee on the following 
areas: 
 

 A perceived trade shortage in the area 

 Guarantees in the legal agreements concerning the feasibility of 15-30% 
affordable housing 

 The factoring in of the closure of Mill Lane to the development 

 Traffic congestion and the bus route on Red Post Drive 

 The future of Barratt PLC Holdings and its associated groups over the course 
of the development 

Resolved – That the Wichelstowe Programme Manager be thanked for a useful and 
informative presentation 
 
 
 
 
21.   Digital Access Strategy 

 
Samantha Mowbray, the Director of Performance, Organisational Improvement and 
Communications submitted a report introducing the Council’s draft approach to all of 
Swindon’s residents being able to engage with the Council as it moves more of its 
customer services online.   
 
The report sought to give members of the Committee confidence that a coordinated 
approach to modernising customer services is in place and that this approach is 
being developed in conjunction with the Council’s Digital Inclusion Strategy which 
aims to ensure that all of Swindon’s residents are able to access the universal 
services which the Council provides.  
   
The Organisational Excellence work stream is one of four themes within the 
Swindon Programme.  The Swindon Programme is a £30m savings programme 
intended to ensure that the Council is financially and operationally sustainable by 
March 2020.  
 
The Director referred to a report by Get Digital which provided a digital map of 
Swindon. She commented that the Council had a target of 85% of its contact with 
customer being provided digitally.  
It was noted that 85% of the Council’s customers currently own a smartphone.  
 
She outlined the barriers to digital inclusion which included skills, language, trust 
and not recognising the benefits. The Council will support customers to use digital 
services and empower them to conduct their transactions digitally by using a 
customer support network. 
Resolved – That the report be noted and that the Committee recognises that the 
proposals are currently in draft form with a fuller strategy being forthcoming over the 
coming months. 
 
 
 

Page 4



22.   Modernising Customer Services 
 

Councillor Keith Williams, the Cabinet Member for Corporate Services and 
Digitalisation and Samantha Mowbray, the Director of Performance, Organisational 
Improvement and Communications submitted a joint report outlining a draft 
proposed approach to the modernisation of Customer Services which forms part of 
the Organisational Excellence programme.    
 
The report sought to give members of the Committee confidence that a coordinated 
approach to modernising customer services is in place and that this approach is 
being developed in conjunction with the Council’s Digital Inclusion Strategy which 
aims to ensure that all of Swindon’s residents are able to access the universal 
services which the Council provides.  
   
The Organisational Excellence work stream is one of four themes within the 
Swindon Programme.  The Swindon Programme is a £30m savings programme 
intended to ensure that the Council is financially and operationally sustainable by 
March 2020.  
 
The report notes that by 2020 customer services will have removed all unnecessary 
face to face and phone contact by providing clear information on the Council’s 
website to either enable customers to do things for themselves; signposting 
customers to other external services; or correctly routing them to the right services 
within the Council 
 
At the meeting, Karen McMahon, the Head of Customer and Business Services 
advised that there were now 68 processes using the customer portal. She explained 
that channel shift needed to be undertaken in conjunction with the ‘right first time’ 
approach to service delivery, in order to reduce failure demand from the outset. She 
commented there was already a natural shift from customers physically visiting the 
Council to using smart digital services and in future the team would introduce other 
communication methods such as WebChat. She noted that 17000 customers had 
signed up to the digital portal. 
 
The Committee discussed the average response time to customer comments and 
the barriers to using digital services, including social phobias, confidence and 
lacking the necessary digital skills. 
Resolved – That the report be noted and the Committee recognises that the 
proposals are currently in draft form with more detailed proposals being forthcoming 
the next few months. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Welfare Reform & Social Inclusion 

Resources & Overview Scrutiny  Date: 12th March 2018 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Andy Stevens 
(01793) 464607 anstevens@swindon.gov.uk 

Author: Head of Revenues & Benefits & Social Inclusion & Enterprise 
Manager 

Wards: All 

Locality Affected: All 

Parishes Affected: All  
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

1.1 To provide an update on Welfare Reform and how the Council is supporting 
Swindon residents through the changes to welfare benefits.  

1.2 An update on the Assistance provided by Social Inclusion. 

2. Recommendations 

The Committee is recommended to: 

2.1 Note the update and feedback on the assistance being provided. 

3. Detail 

3.1 The Welfare Reform Act was passed in 2012 and introduced a number of 
changes. These include the Social Sector under-occupancy Housing Benefit 
reduction, Council Tax Benefit changes, the Benefit Cap and Universal Credits. 

3.2 Updates and training have been provided to the Individuals that were known to 
be impacted, Housing & other Social Landlords officers and Social Care and 
Advice Agency staff prior to the introduction of the changes and awareness of the 
support available was given at the time. 

3.3 The Support Available Currently: 

3.3.1. Discretionary Housing Payments. The Council has a budget of £507,000 
in 2017/18 and £492,000 in 2018/19 in order to provide short-term 
assistance to those with a shortfall between their rent and Housing Benefit 
or Universal Credit housing support element. If required the Council has 
also obtained permission from Central Government to use HRA funds in 
order to provide further help to its own tenants with such shortfalls. 

3.3.2. A permanent appointment of Social Inclusion and Enterprise Manager has 
been made, using savings from the Local welfare Assistance fund. 
Expenditure on the Swindon Emergency Assistance Fund has reduced 
significantly, as result of prioritising awards to those in most need and 
referring those that need budgeting and debt advice to Citizens Advice. 
The Social Inclusion and Enterprise Manager is involved in: 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Welfare Reform & Social Inclusion 

Resources & Overview Scrutiny  Date: 12th March 2018 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Andy Stevens 
(01793) 464607 anstevens@swindon.gov.uk 

3.3.3. Publicising and encouraging residents to join Credit Union. Now acting as 
an advisor to the board of Wiltshire Savings & Loans (WSL) and is 
assisting with the merger of WSL and Steam Ahead credit union. The 
Chief Executive of Bristol Credit Union has also been invited to review the 
new business plan. A new collection point has been set up in Penhill and 
work to have another in Highworth and other areas being undertaken. A 
Save as You Earn scheme has been introduced for Swindon Borough 
Council employees 

3.3.4 Promoting the work of the National Illegal Money Lending Team (‘Stop 
Loan Sharks’). Encouraging Referrals to this Team and use of their 
funding as a financial incentive for individuals to join the credit unions. 

3.3.5 Working with Council’s Affordable Warmth co-ordinator action has been 
taken on fuel poverty. Swindon Energy Matters switching site has been 
established and promoted to help residents transfer their energy suppliers 
and reduce the number of people on more expensive tariffs. 

3.3.6 The Appointment of two ‘Money Mentors’ working with Citizens Advice 
continues until September 2018 at least. They are helping more residents 
who need debt or budgeting advice, particularly those impacted by the 
latest Welfare Reforms. 

3.3.7 Working with the Council’s commissioners and the Department of Works 
and Pensions set up a new process for managing vulnerable clients with 
drug and alcohol challenges in order to minimise the possibility of benefit 
sanctions and homelessness. 

3.3.8 Run quarterly Financial Inclusion Seminars and updated the Council’s 
Benefits webpages. 

3.3.9  Commenced working with local partners and Social Enterprises in order to 
start a Social Enterprise Network that can try and assist each other, help 
new enterprises and possibly co-ordinate assistance. 

3.3.10 Using Department Works and Pensions funding Universal Credit 
Claimants can be with provided one to one appointments for those 
needing help to make their claims online at the Central library and with      
Citizens Advice for Personal Budgeting appointments. 

3.3.11 The Council’s Revenues Team continue to provide assistance to those 
having difficulty paying their Council Tax. Amending the ‘recovery routines’ 
and trying to phone residents prior to issuing summonses (pledge 24).  

Page 8



Progress towards the Council’s Vision, Priorities and 
Pledges  

Resources and Corporate Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
12th March 2018  

 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Samantha 
Mowbray, 07823 525337, smowbray@swindon.gov.uk. 

Author: Director of Performance, Organisational Improvement and 
Communications   

Wards:  All Wards 

Parishes Affected:  All Parishes 

 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

1.1 The report is  gives details of  the progress  being made towards the Council’s 
Vision , Priorities and Pledges   

2. Recommendations 

The Committee is recommended to: 

2.1 Note the contents of the report.  

3. Detail 

Background 

3.1 The Council Plan 2016-2020 sets out the vision for Swindon and the priorities it 
aims to achieve for residents.  In order to deliver the Council’s Vision, the Council 
has identified four Priorities and 30 pledges.   

Progress with the Council Vision is publicly available on the Council website at 
https://www.swindon.gov.uk/vision.  It is updated quarterly with additional 
performance data and a narrative on progress made or challenges faced.   

The progress for each Goal is tracked and rated according to the progress 
achieved as ‘On Track, Achieved Goal, Measuring or Needs Improvement’.  
Performance is also published on the Corporate Scorecard which is available for 
Members and Senior Officers.   

Review of Council Priorities 

3.2 Priority One – Improve infrastructure and housing to support a growing, low-
carbon economy 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



Progress towards the Council’s Vision, Priorities and 
Pledges  

Resources and Corporate Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
12th March 2018  

 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Samantha 
Mowbray, 07823 525337, smowbray@swindon.gov.uk. 

Pledges in Priority One cover aspects of infrastructure including high speed 
broadband, housing, energy, transport and regeneration. Good infrastructure is 
important in order to attract new businesses, retain existing ones and meet the 
needs of a growing town.   

Current progress suggests that the Council is on track to deliver eleven of the 
thirteen pledges that contribute the Priority One.  The Council has successfully 
completed two of these Pledges by completing the regeneration of Sussex 
Square and the Town Centre Health Centre.  Other regeneration projects such 
as town centre pedestrian routes and brown field sites are on track for a 
successful completion.   

There have been delays in the Kimmerfields Development .This has impacted on 
the further regeneration of the area, road network and the provision of a new bus 
station. A revised plan to build on the existing regene
[...]
 the development of a district 

On Track 

Page 14



Progress towards the Council’s Vision, Priorities and 
Pledges  

Resources and Corporate Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
12th March 2018  

 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Samantha 
Mowbray, 07823 525337, smowbray@swindon.gov.uk. 

centre. 

 

 

 

 

8.2 Priority 2 Progress 

Pledge Pledge Wording Rating 

15 In addition to the two new Free secondary schools, 
build one secondary and 12 primary schools to meet 
the needs of our increasing population. 

On Track 

16 Improve the reputation and image of Swindon to 
attract inward investment. 

On Track 
 

17 Improve educational attainment, in particular at ages 
16-19 so we are above the average in England within 
five years. 

Needs Improvement 

18 Increase the number of businesses employing young 
people as an apprentice from 15% to 20% (an 
additional 280). 

Needs Improvement 

19  Secure a range of options to access Higher 
Education in Swindon. 

Needs Improvement 

 

8.3 Priority 3 Progress 

Pledge Pledge Wording Rating 

20 Find new ways to engage communities and 
neighbourhoods to increase the cleanliness of their 
local areas. 

On Track 

21 Secure a new Museum and Art Gallery that can 
showcase the high quality art and exhibits that we 
possess. 

On Track 

Page 15



Progress towards the Council’s Vision, Priorities and 
Pledges  

Resources and Corporate Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
12th March 2018  

 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Samantha 
Mowbray, 07823 525337, smowbray@swindon.gov.uk. 

22 Support the development of the new regional leisure 
destination at North Star. 

On Track 

23 Secure a sustainable future for the Mechanics 
Institute. Support the redevelopment of the Corn 
Exchange. 

Needs Improvement 
Ne 

8.4 Priority 4 Progress 

Pledge Pledge Wording Rating 

24 Provide early support for people in debt so that we 
sign

Minutes of the meeting

RESOURCES AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 12 MARCH 2018

PRESENT:- Councillors Tim Swinyard (Chair), Des Moffatt, Caryl Sydney-Smith,
Steve Weisinger and Robert Wright

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Steve Allsopp, John Haines
and Vera Tomlinson.

23. Declarations of Interest

The Chair reminded Members to declare any known interests in any of the matters
to be considered by the Committee.
No such declarations were made.

24. Minutes

Resolved — That the minutes of the meeting held on 18" January 2018 be confirmed
and signed.

25. Public Question Time
There were no public questions.
26. Customer Access Strategy

The Committee was invited to consider the Council’s draft Customer Access
Strategy 2018-2021, outlining how and why the Council is transforming the way it
interacts with its customers and the Council’s ambition for the quality and
experience it wants its customers to have. The Strategy explains how the Council
will ensure that every customer is able to transact and communicate with it
regardless of their confidence, capability and access to newer forms of
communication and service delivery.

The Council’s Director of Performance, Organisational Improvement and
Communications introduced the strategy document, outlining how it would use a
range of data, customer feedback data, transaction volume data and national trends
to deliver services which are accessible, convenient, cost effective, reliable, simple
to use and which are “right first time”. It was noted that the implementation of the
strategy will take a number of years and members were advised that the initial focus
was to make the case for change in order that work can then be done with Council
services and residents to improve the customer service on offer.

The Director explained the main drivers of the Customer Access Strategy being:

e Services will be “Digital by Design” where possible — with greater use of
electronic and social media to report service issues and communicate with
residents.

e All customers have fair and equal access to services and greater control over
how they receive and access those services — there will be increased access



to self-service, mainly through the use of the web, but including making use
of community facilities and support with a choice of services available at
times and locations to suit the customer.

e Customer needs to be resolved at the first point of contact — via trained staff
who are enabled to make decisions in order to ensure problems are fixed.

e Customer feedback drives service improvement and policy and procedure
changes — via feedback from customers.

e Customer requirements will be fulfiled in the most cost effective way
possible.

Resolved — That members of the Committee provide the Director of Performance,
Organisational Improvement and Communications with feedback on the Customer
Access Strategy following the meeting.

27. Welfare Reform & Social Inclusion

The Head of Revenues and Benefits and the Social Inclusion and Enterprise
Manager submitted a joint report providing the Committee with an update on
Welfare Reform and how the Council is supporting Swindon residents through the
changes to welfare benefits and on the assistance provided by Social Inclusion.
The report summarised the support available currently to those residents of the
borough impacted by changes brought in under the Welfare Reform Act 2012
including under-occupancy Housing Benefit reduction, Council Tax Benefit changes,
the Benefit Cap and Universal Credits.

It was noted that Adult Social Care were providing support for people with mental
health disorder problems who were affected by the reform changes.

Resolved — (1) That the report be noted.

(2) That the Head of Revenues and Benefits and the Social Inclusion and Enterprise
Manager be thanked for a useful and informative report.

28. Progress towards the Council's Vision, Priorities and Pledges

The Director of Performance, Organisational Improvement and Communications
submitted a report giving details of the progress being made towards the
achievement of the Council’s Vision, Priorities and Pledges.

It was noted that, progress in relation to the Council’s Vision can be inspected on
the Council website, with each goal being tracked and rated as being ‘On Track,
Achieved Goal, Measuring or Needs Improvement’. Performance is also published
on the Corporate Scorecard which is available for Members and Senior Officers. It
was noted that progress is recorded quarterly with additional performance data and
a narrative provided on progress made or challenges faced.

Resolved — (1) That the report be noted.

(2) That Officers consider splitting pledge 23 “Secure a sustainable future for the
Mechanics Institute. Support the redevelopment of the Corn Exchange. “Into 2
separate pledges for (a) the Mechanics Institute and (b) the Corn Exchange.



